
701 East Carson Street
CITY OF CARSON

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12021-502 Name:

Status:Type: Consent Agenda Ready

File created: In control:6/14/2021 City Council

On agenda: Final action:7/20/2021

Title: CONSIDER AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE FACILITY USE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE
CITY OF CARSON AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY DOMINGUEZ HILLS
FOUNDATION FOR ART CLASSES CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO THE PRAXIS CITY ARTS
PARKS PROGRAM (CITY COUNCIL)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Amendment No. 1 to CSUDH Praxis MOU

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Report to Mayor and City Council
Tuesday, July 20, 2021

Consent

SUBJECT:

CONSIDER AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE FACILITY USE AGREEMENT BY AND
BETWEEN THE CITY OF CARSON AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY
DOMINGUEZ HILLS FOUNDATION FOR ART CLASSES CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO
THE PRAXIS CITY ARTS PARKS PROGRAM (CITY COUNCIL)

I. SUMMARY

The California State University, Dominguez Hills Arts Department operates a community
service known as the PRAXIS art engagement program. The program was launched as a
partnership in the City of Carson during the fall of 2018 at Del Amo Park, providing
afterschool art and mentoring. In 2019, California State University Dominguez Hills
Foundation (CSUDHF) was awarded a grant from the California Arts Council Funding
Creative California Communities to expand the Praxis program. On January 14, 2020, City
Council entered into a license agreement to allow CSUDHF to offer the free PRAXIS
program at Carson Park, Del Amo Park and Dolphin Park for two-hour sessions, twice a
week during the Fall and Spring semesters through June 30, 2021. Due to the COVID
pandemic, the in-person art classes were ceased in March 2020 and resumed virtually in
January 2021. CSUDHF has received an extension of the grant to continue providing free
art classes until May 31, 2022. Currently, the PRAXIS art program is not operating during

CITY OF CARSON Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-502, Version: 1

the summer months.

Staff recommends that the City Council approve an amendment to extend the term of the
license agreement to May 31, 2022, to correspond to the grant extension. The amendment
would allow for the PRAXIS Arts program to continue to operate virtually, with an option to
resume in-person classes subject to compliance with applicable COVID-19 restrictions and
guidelines, at Carson Park, Del Amo Park, and Dolphin Park.

II. RECOMMENDATION

TAKE the following actions:

1. CONSIDER and APPROVE Amendment No. 1 to the Facility Use Agreement with the
California State University Dominguez Hills Foundation for Art Classes Conducted
Pursuant to the Praxis City ArtS Parks Program (Exhibit No. 1) (“Amendment No. 1”).

2. AUTHORIZE the Mayor to execute Amendment No. 1 following approval as to form by
the City Attorney.

III. ALTERNATIVES

TAKE an action the Council deems appropriate.

IV. BACKGROUND

The California State University, Dominguez Hills Arts Department operates a community
service known as the PRAXIS art engagement program. The program was launched as a
partnership in the City of Carson during the fall of 2018 at Del Amo Park, providing
afterschool art and mentoring. In 2019, California State University Dominguez Hills
Foundation (CSUDHF) was awarded a grant from the California Arts Council Funding
Creative California Communities to expand the Praxis program. On January 14, 2020, City
Council entered into a license agreement to allow CSUDHF to offer the free PRAXIS
program at Carson Park, Del Amo Park and Dolphin Park for two-hour sessions, twice a
week during the Fall and Spring semesters through June 30, 2021. Due to the COVID
pandemic, the in-person art classes were ceased in March 2020 and resumed virtually in
January 2021. CSUDHF has received an extension of the grant to continue providing free
art classes until May 31, 2022. The scope of services includes the opportunity to deliver
classes in-person and virtually through the term of the agreement. Currently, the PRAXIS
art program is not operating during the summer months. Execution of this amendment
would allow classes to commence September 28, 2021 with registration to begin on August
23, 2021.

V. FISCAL IMPACT

CITY OF CARSON Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-502, Version: 1

No fiscal impact to the City of Carson.

VI. EXHIBITS

1. Amendment No. 1 (pgs. 4-10)

Prepared by: Gloria Marroquin, Recreation Program Manager, Robert Lennox, Community
Services Director

CITY OF CARSON Printed on 5/6/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

